CH \$290.00 541178

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM610173

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Recovery Pump, LLC		11/13/2020	Limited Liability Company: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Theragun, Inc.
Street Address:	9420 Wilshire Blvd., Fourth Floor
City:	Beverly Hills
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90212
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5411787	RP LITE
Registration Number:	5356920	MINI BOOTS
Registration Number:	5396053	RECOVERYPANTS
Registration Number:	5411785	RP HALF-JACKET
Registration Number:	5198553	RPSPORTS
Registration Number:	4833221	LESS PAIN. MORE GAIN.
Registration Number:	4699595	TRAIN HARD. RECOVER HAPPY.
Registration Number:	4617472	RECOVERYCORE
Registration Number:	4064771	RECOVERYPUMP
Registration Number:	4064772	RECOVERYBOOTS
Registration Number:	4293693	RECOVERY LOUNGE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3102030567

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 310-203-8080

Email: trademarkdocket@jmbm.com

Correspondent Name: Rod S. Berman

Address Line 1: Jeffer Mangels Butler & Mitchell LLP

TRADEMARK REEL: 007112 FRAME: 0881

900581539

Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	Avenue of the Stars, 7th Floor Ingeles, CALIFORNIA 90067
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBERS	76840-0022
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rod S. Berman
SIGNATURE:	/rod s. berman/
DATE SIGNED:	11/20/2020
Total Attachments: 6	

source=Assignment (TM) Recovery Pump, LLC and Theragun, Inc#page1.tif source=Assignment (TM) Recovery Pump, LLC and Theragun, Inc#page2.tif source=Assignment (TM) Recovery Pump, LLC and Theragun, Inc#page3.tif source=Assignment (TM) Recovery Pump, LLC and Theragun, Inc#page4.tif source=Assignment (TM) Recovery Pump, LLC and Theragun, Inc#page5.tif source=Assignment (TM) Recovery Pump, LLC and Theragun, Inc#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is made as of November 13, 2020 (the '<u>Effective Date</u>') by and between Recovery Pump, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 9 Lacrue Avenue, Suite 108, Glen Mills, Pennsylvania 19342 ("<u>Assignor</u>") and Theragun, Inc., a Delaware corporation, 9420 Wilshire Boulevard, Fourth Floor, Beverly Hills, CA 90212 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain intellectual property related to its business, including without limitation, the trademarks, trademark applications and registrations listed on Exhibit A hereto, goodwill associated with such trademarks, and the copyright listed on Exhibit B hereto (collectively, the "TM&C").

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignors' right, title and interest in and to the TM&C.

AGREEMENT

1. **Assignment.** Pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement among Assignor, Assignee, Steven Kantor, and the other members of Assignor dated as of November 13, 2020 (the "APA"), effective as of the Effective Date (as defined in the APA), Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, and Assignee does hereby accept from Assignor, all worldwide rights in the TM&C, together with the right to bring and prosecute any claims or causes of action for past infringement of the TM&C.

[Signature Page Follows]

237641648 v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed by their respective authorized officers as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

RECOVERY PUMP, LLC

By: Name:

Brian Carberr

Title:

President

Signature Page to Assignment Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed by their respective authorized officers as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNEE:

THERAGUN, INC.

Benjamin Nazarian Benjamin Nazarian By:

Name: Title: Chief Executive Officer

EXHIBIT A - TRADEMARKS

ACTIVE U.S. TRADEMARKS

Mark	Reg. No. Reg. Date	Goods/Services	Status	Notes/Title
RP LITE	5411787	IC 010: Devices for applying pneumatic compression to a portion of	Section 8 due	RECOVERY PUMP, LLC
	February 27,	a subject's body, namely, pneumatic compression garments and	February 27,	d/b/a RP SPORTS
	2018	pumps for medical and therapeutic use.	2024	
STOOB INIM	5356920	IC 010: Devices for applying pneumatic compression to a portion of	Section 8 due	RECOVERY PUMP, LLC
	December 12,	a subject's body, namely, pneumatic compression garments.	December 12,	
	2017		2023	Supplemental Register
RECOVERYPANTS	5396053	IC 010: Devices for applying pneumatic compression to a portion of	Section 8 due	RECOVERY PUMP, LLC
	February 6, 2018	a subject's body, namely, pneumatic compression garments.	February 6, 2024	d/b/a RP SPORTS
RP HALF-JACKET	5411785	IC 010: Devices for applying pneumatic compression to a portion of	Section 8 due	RECOVERY PUMP, LLC
	February 27, 2018	a subject's body, namely, pneumatic compression garments	February 27, 2024	d/b/a RP SPORTS
RPSPORTS	5198553	IC 035: Retail services by direct solicitation by sales agents in the	Section 8 due	RECOVERY PUMP, LLC
	May 9, 2017	field of products used by athletes and others for the prevention of	May 9, 2023	
		increase athletic performance, namely, pneumatic compression		
		pumps, boots, sleeves, and garments, blood flow restriction bands,		
		downloadable mobile applications in the field of athletic training		
		and performance, ice baths, reclining chairs, and cryotherapy		
		chambers; providing consumer information in the field of field of		
		products used by athletes and others for the prevention of injuries,		
		athletic performance, namely, pneumatic compression pumps,		
		boots, sleeves, and garments, blood flow restriction bands,		
		downloadable mobile applications in the field of athletic training		
		and performance, ice baths, reclining chairs, and cryotherapy		
		chambers; on-line wholesale store services and on-line retail store		
		services leaturing products used by athletes and others for the		
		injury, and to increase athletic performance, namely, pneumatic		
		many, and to mercane amone performance, namer), produced		

RECORDED: 11/20/2020

Mark	Reg. No.	Goods/Services	Status	Notes/Title
	Reg. Date			
			November 29,	
			2021	
RECOVERYBOOTS	4064772	IC 010: Pneumatic compression boots for treatment of medical	Section 8&15	RECOVERY PUMP, LLC
	November 29,	conditions and therapeutic use.	accepted	
	2011	,	,	
			Section 9	
			renewal due	
			November 29,	
			2021	
RECOVERY	4293693	IC 035: Retail services by direct solicitation by sales agents in the	Section 9	RECOVERY PUMP, LLC
LOUNGE	February 19,	field of Pneumatic compression pumps for medical and therapeutic	renewal due	
	2013	use and pneumatic compression boots for treatment of medical	February 19,	Supplemental Register
		conditions and therapeutic use; providing consumer information in	2023	
		the field of Pneumatic compression pumps and boots for medical and therapentic use		